



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 15424/2023 & CM APPL. 61877/2023
VICHITRA CONSTRUCTIONS PVT. LTD. Petitioner
Through: Mr.Bharat Bhusahn Bhatia and
Mr.Mratyunjaya Singh,Advocates

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Additional Standing
counsel with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi,
Advocate for R-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

% **ORDER**
21.05.2024

As per office report, notice could not be issued to respondents as PF not filed.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner prayed for further one week's time to file PF to serve the respondent no. 2. Let the needful be done, as prayed.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 1 submitted that the respondent No.1 may be deleted from the array of parties being a proforma party.

List on 11th September, 2024.

Interim order, if any, to continue.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MAY 21, 2024

rk/sv/ da

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)