



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15424/2023 & CM APPL. 61877/2023**

VICHITRA CONSTRUCTIONS PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Bharat Bhushan Bhatia and
Mr. Yash Rajput, Advocates**

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Hitanshu Mishra, Advocate for
Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC for R-1.**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

01.10.2024

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

On petitioner filing process fee within two weeks, let notice be issued to respondent no. 2 by all permissible modes, returnable on 14.01.2025. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

Counsel appearing for respondent no. 1 submits that he does not wish to file any counter affidavit being a proforma party.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 1, 2024/ PU