



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15424/2023**

VICHITRA CONSTRUCTIONS PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: None

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

**Through: Mr.Sachin Garg, proxy counsel for
Mr.Yeeshu Jain, ASC for R-1**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% 28.04.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

The matter was passed over once and called again. Despite passover, there is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner. Even on the last date of hearing, there was no appearance on behalf of the petitioner.

As per plain reading of various order sheets, it is noticed that petitioner is ignoring the orders passed by the Hon'ble Court. Counsel for the petitioner was very much present on various dates but did not bother even to file the process fee in order to serve respondent no.2 which seems to be an essential party to this petition. In view of this unexpected conduct of the petitioner, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 10.07.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 28, 2026/sk